

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

No. 75 WM 2018, No. 77 WM 2018, No. 78 WM 2018,  
No. 79 WM 2018, No. 80 WM 2018, No. 81 WM 2018,  
No. 82 WM 2018, No. 84 WM 2018, No. 86 WM 2018,  
No. 87 WM 2018, No. 89 WM 2018

---

**FILED**

SEP -4 2018

**SUPREME COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

IN RE: FORTIETH STATEWIDE INVESTIGATING GRAND JURY

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL COMMON MERITS BRIEF OF CLERGY  
PETITIONERS RELATING TO ESSENTIAL DUE PROCESS  
SAFEGUARDS**

---

Justin C. Danilewitz (No. 203064)  
Christopher R. Hall (No. 64912)  
Jessica L. Meller (No. 318380)  
Albert F. Moran (No. 318683)  
John A. Marty (No. 324405)  
**SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP**  
1500 Market Street  
Centre Square West, 38th Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
(215) 972-7777  
justin.danilewitz@saul.com

**RECEIVED**

SEP -4 2018

**SUPREME COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT**

Counsel to Petitioner in:  
No. 75 WM 2018

And on behalf of Counsel to Petitioners in:  
No. 75 WM 2018, No. 77 WM 2018, No. 78 WM 2018,  
No. 79 WM 2018, No. 80 WM 2018, No. 81 WM 2018,  
No. 82 WM 2018, No. 84 WM 2018, No. 86 WM 2018,  
No. 87 WM 2018, No. 89 WM 2018

September 4, 2018

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
I. PETITIONERS ARE ENTITLED TO A MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD BEFORE THE FINDERS OF FACT – THE SUPERVISING JUDGE AS WELL AS THE GRAND JURORS.....	5
A. Due Process Requires An Appropriately Flexible Approach Tailored To The Uniqueness Of Investigating Grand Juries .....	5
B. This Court’s <i>Bundy/Mathews</i> Framework Requires Strict Due Process Safeguards To Protect Petitioners’ Fundamental Rights .....	6
1. Petitioners’ private interest is of the highest order, and therefore requires robust due process safeguards .....	6
2. The risk of error from not adopting necessary due process safeguards – as this case proves – is not just high, but certain.....	8
3. The administrative burdens due process safeguards impose are necessary to achieve both Petitioners’ interests and the state’s shared interest in truth, accuracy, and fairness .....	10
C. Pennsylvania Courts Routinely Safeguard Reputations By Affording Individuals Strict Due Process Protections In Similar Contexts.....	13
1. Due process requires a meaningful opportunity to challenge allegations of child abuse through a vigorous adversarial process.....	13
2. The punitive purpose and effect of the Report entitles Petitioners to the due process safeguards to which others branded as “sex offenders” are entitled .....	17

D.	Other States Afford The Protections Petitioners Seek Here, Demonstrating Due Process Is Possible Without Undue Administrative Burden .....	22
1.	Other jurisdictions provide due process by requiring an opportunity for named individuals to appear and present evidence to an investigating grand jury .....	23
2.	A critical mass of other states recognize the risk of naming private individuals by prohibiting this practice entirely unless charges are also filed against the named individual .....	28
E.	Due Process Requires A Meaningful Opportunity To Be Heard At Each Determinative Stage Of A Proceeding – Here, Before The Grand Jury And Supervising Judge .....	31
F.	The IGJA’s Language Contemplates A Two-Step Process Of Factual Development And Supervisory Judicial Review, Each A Separate Opportunity To Which Petitioners Are Entitled.....	34
II.	ESSENTIAL DUE PROCESS SAFEGUARDS THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN AVAILABLE TO PETITIONERS ARE NEITHER AVAILABLE NOR MEANINGFUL NOW.....	41
A.	Petitioners Cannot Adequately Defend Their Reputations Decades After The Alleged Incidents, Given The Loss Of Evidence And Death Of Witnesses .....	41
B.	The Report Subjects Petitioners To The Punitive Community Notification Requirements Of Lifetime Sex Offender Registration Without A Qualifying Criminal Conviction.....	43
C.	The OAG’s Prosecutorial Misconduct Has Violated Due Process And Foreclosed Whatever Additional Process Could Still Be Had .....	43
1.	The Attorney General’s public letter to Pope Francis falsely accused Petitioners and sought to pressure them to withdraw their constitutional claims.....	45

2. The Attorney General publicly denigrated Petitioners at the OAG’s August 14, 2018 press conference.....47

3. The OAG leaked grand jury material subject to this Court’s Redaction Order .....50

CONCLUSION.....54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **PENNSYLVANIA CASES**

<i>A.Y. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Pub. Welfare, Allegheny Cty. Children &amp; Youth Servs.</i> , 641 A.2d 1148 (Pa. 1994).....	10, 16
<i>Booher v. Olczak</i> , 797 A.2d 342 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002).....	42
<i>Bundy v. Wetzel</i> , 184 A.3d 551 (Pa. 2018).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Commonwealth v. Butler</i> , 173 A.3d 1212 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Chmiel</i> , 173 A.3d 617 (Pa. 2017).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Delbridge</i> , 855 A.2d 27 (Pa. 2003).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Lambert</i> , 723 A.2d 684 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998).....	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Miller</i> , 746 A.2d 592 (Pa. 2000).....	44
<i>Commonwealth v. Muniz</i> , 164 A.3d 1189 (Pa. 2017).....	19, 20, 21, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. Nat’l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Cent. Pa.</i> , 364 A.2d 1331 (Pa. 1976).....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Rose</i> , 81 A.3d 123 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Snyder</i> , 713 A.2d 596 (Pa. 1998).....	42-43
<i>Corra v. Coll</i> , 451 A.2d 480 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1982).....	34

<i>C.S. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Human Servs., Bureau of Hearings and Appeals,</i> 184 A.3d 600 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	5, 15, 16
<i>Dubose v. Quinlan,</i> 173 A.3d 634 (Pa. 2017).....	41-42
<i>In re Dauphin Cty. Fourth Investigating Grand Jury,</i> 19 A.3d 491 (Pa. 2011).....	40
<i>Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp. of Pa.,</i> 434 A.2d 1209 (Pa. 1981).....	35-36
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury,</i> No. 45 WM 2017, 2018 WL 3977858 (Pa. Aug. 21, 2018).....	40
<i>In re Fortieth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury,</i> Nos. 75 WM 2018, et al., 2018 WL 3650493 (Pa. July 27, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re J.B.,</i> 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>In re Twenty-Fourth Statewide Investigating Grand Jury,</i> 907 A.2d 505 (Pa. 2006).....	40
<i>J.M. v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare,</i> 94 A.3d 1095 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	14
<i>J.P. v. Dep’t of Human Servs.,</i> 170 A.3d 575 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2017).....	14
<i>Pirillo v. Takiff,</i> 341 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1975).....	16
<i>R. v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Public Welfare,</i> 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994).....	5

**OTHER STATE CASES**

<i>In re Elkhart Grand Jury, June 20, 1980,</i> 433 N.E.2d 835 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982).....	29
---	----

<i>In re Grand Jury of Douglas Cty.,</i> 509 N.W.2d 212 (Neb. 1993) .....	30
<i>In re Grand Jury of Hennepin Cty. Impaneled on Nov. 24, 1975,</i> 271 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 1978) .....	12-13, 25
<i>In re Report of Grand Jury of Baltimore City,</i> 137 A. 370 (Md. 1927) .....	52
<i>In re Second Report of Nov., 1968 Grand Jury of Erie Cty.,</i> 257 N.E.2d 859 (N.Y. 1970).....	24, 25
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 611 So. 2d 577 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1992).....	32
<i>Kelley v. Tanksley,</i> 123 S.E.2d 462 (Ga. Ct. App. 1961).....	29
<i>Matter of Estate of Pope,</i> 808 P.2d 640 (Okla. 1990).....	31-32
<i>Matter of Interim Report of Grand Jury for Mar. Term of Seventh Judicial Circuit</i> <i>of Missouri 1976, 553 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. 1977).....</i>	30
<i>Petition of Davis,</i> 257 So. 2d 884 (Miss. 1972).....	36, 53
<i>Petition of Moore,</i> 336 So. 2d 736 (Miss. 1976).....	29
<i>Rector v. Smith,</i> 11 Iowa 302 (1860).....	29
<i>Simpson v. Langston,</i> 664 S.W.2d 872 (Ark. 1984) .....	53
<i>State ex rel. Town of Caledonia, Racine Cty. v. Cty. Court of Racine Cty.,</i> 254 N.W.2d 317 (Wis. 1977).....	31
<i>State v. Bramlett,</i> 164 S.E. 873 (S.C. 1932) .....	31

<i>Wood v. Hughes</i> , 173 N.E.2d 21 (N.Y. 1961).....	24, 33
---	--------

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	37
---	----

<i>Boci v. Gonzales</i> , 473 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	36
---	----

<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	42
---	----

<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	32
--	----

<i>Haygood v. Younger</i> , 769 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	7
--	---

<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	32
--	----

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	6
--	---

<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982).....	42
---	----

<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	5
--	---

<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	7, 42
---	-------

<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 2002 WL 32351175 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2002) .....	11
--	----

<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	5
--	---

**PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 1 .....1, 7, 32  
    art. VI, § 3 .....46

**PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES**

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1922(3) (West 2018) .....35  
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 5101 (West 2018) .....51  
23 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 6301 (West 2018) .....13  
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 4542 (West 2018) .....18  
    § 4545(b) (West 2018).....10  
    § 4548(c) (West 2018) .....16  
    § 4549(b) (West 2018).....51  
    § 4552(b) (West 2018).....18, 35, 39  
    § 4552(e) (West 2018) .....18, 24  
    § 8343(a) (West 2018) .....42  
    § 9799.10 (West 2018) .....13

**OTHER STATE STATUTES**

Ala. Code § 12-16-223 (West 2018).....28  
Cal. Penal Code § 930 (West 2018).....28  
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 16-5-205.5(4) (West 2018).....27  
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 54-47g(a), (c) (West 2018).....28  
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 905.28(1) (West 2018).....28



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Pa. Eth. Op. 92-70,  
1992 WL 810275 (Apr. 29, 1992) .....49

Pa. Eth. Op. 99-135,  
1999 WL 33601704 (Oct. 15, 1999).....49

Sara Sun Beale et al., Grand Jury Law and Practice (2d ed. 2017)

    § 2:3.....33, 53

    § 2:4 .....40
